or exceeded 90 dBA (the project's maximum allowed public exposure noise limit.) sixteen (16) times at 
5th and Flower. 

Between 9:08 a.m. and 10:28 a.m. (paving) and 11: 18 a.m. and 2:03 p.m. (saw cutting) at 4th and Flower, 
intermittent interval noise of the Metro project equaled or exceeded 80 dBA two hundred twenty-one 
(221) times at the property line monitoring site. The Metro noise equaled or exceeded 90 dBA one (3) 
times at 4th and Flower .. 

Sustained noise durations did not include instantaneous or very short-term noise events, such as would 
be associated with a single impact or passing emergency vehicles.

[...]

the work area. A noise monitoring consultant for a Metro contractor was also at each street comer. 

Between 9: 10 a.m. and 2:28 p.m. at the NW comer of Sth and Flower streets, nearly continuous interval 
noise of the Metro project equaled or exceeded 80 dBA seven hundred forty-six (746) times at the 
monitoring site. The demolition noise equaled or exceeded 90 dBA (the project's maximum allowed 
public exposure noise limit.) forty-six (46) times at Sth and Flower Streets NW comer. 

At the SW comer of 4th and Flower Streets, noise of the Metro project did not exceeded 80 dBA nor 90